
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

CABINET 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 16 APRIL 2024 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 To receive as a correct record the minutes of Cabinet held on Thursday 7 March, 2024 

(previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business Authorised by the Leader  
 
 To consider any such items authorised by the Leader and to consider where in the 

agenda the item(s) are to be considered.  
  
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Public Speaking  
 
 To consider any such requests received in accordance with the approved procedure.   
  
6. Reports from Overview and Scrutiny  
 
 None.   
  
 Reports  
 



 

7. Projects and Performance: Q3 2023-24 (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Hamilton-Cox) 

 
Report of Chief Executive 

  
8. Review of the Consultation on Landlord Licensing and the enforcement of housing 

standards in the West End of Morecambe. (Pages 9 - 204) 
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Caroline Jackson) 

 
Report of Chief Officer Housing & Property (report published on 12 April 2024).   

  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Phillip Black (Chair), Caroline Jackson, Joanne Ainscough, Gina Dowding, 

Tim Hamilton-Cox, Peter Jackson, Jean Parr, Catherine Potter, Nick Wilkinson and 
Jason Wood 
 

 
(ii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Liz Bateson, Democratic Support - email ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk. 

 
(iii) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 

 
 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 

democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.   
 
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 8 APRIL 2024.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


 

CABINET  

 
Projects and Performance: Q3 2023-24 

16 April 2024 
 

Report of Chief Executive 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To provide members with an update on performance and projects during quarter three of  
2023-24 (October - December 2023). 
 

Key Decision N Non-Key Decision  Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

 

Date of notice of forthcoming 
key decision 

N/A 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF COUNCILLOR HAMILTON-COX 
 
That Cabinet  

(1) Consider the update on performance and projects for Quarter 3 2023/24. 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1  The primary purpose of this report is to present information relating to the council’s strategic 

projects and key performance indicators for the period October-December 2023, which can 
be found within the appendices. 

 
 
2.0 PERFORMANCE REPORTING 

 
2.1 The highlight report at Appendix A provides a broadly consistent set of information across 

Q3 – Q4 2022-23 and Q1 – Q3 2023-24. 
 

2.2 Since Q2 2023-24 direction of travel indicators are included against each performance 
measure to show if the KPI has improved, is broadly the same or has worsened.  The typical 
definition of ‘broadly the same’ is within 3% variation on the comparative quarter.  Most 
indicators compare to the previous quarter, those marked with an asterisk compare to the 
like quarter from the previous year. 

 
2.3 The direction of travel indicators show that 3 KPIs have improved, 11 are broadly the same 

and 4 have worsened.  The comments in the appendix provide explanation on the direction 
of travel.   

 
 

3.0 PROJECT REPORTING 
 
3.1 The highlight report at Appendix B shows a short narrative and Red – Amber – Green status 

updates for three elements of the project, these being Plan, Cost and Scope.  Prior to Q2 
23-24 only one status per project was reported on.  The new approach should offer a better 
picture of each project.   

Page 3 Agenda Item 7



 
3.2 Of the 14 projects where full update reports have been received, three are reporting ‘amber’ 

(minor) delays with their project plans (progress) and six have reported ‘amber’ (minor) 
deviations in the cost of the project.  No projects are reporting concerns about their ability 
to deliver the planned scope (benefits).  No projects have reported ‘red’ (significant) 
variations.  

 
3.3 The highlight report shows the majority of the council’s Strategic Projects are progressing 

as planned at the end of Quarter 3 2023-24.   
 
3.4 No projects have completed or closed during this quarter. 
 
 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
Monitoring of strategic projects and key performance indicators provides a link between the 
Council Plan 24-27 by providing progress updates.   
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, HR, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 

None directly identifiable, due to the high-level nature of this report. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

There are no legal implications directly arising. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

There are no financial implications directly arising. 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Human Resources / Information Services / Property / Open Spaces: 

There are no 
[...]
es/Intranet-Projects/Projects%20Library/11.%20Mellishaw%20-%20Project%20Update%20Report%20-%20Q3%202023-24.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=LxQK7N
https://lancastercc.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/Intranet-Projects/Projects%20Library/11.%20Mainway%20-%20Project%20Update%20Report%20-%20Q3%202023-24.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=BPTkad
https://lancastercc.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/Intranet-Projects/Projects%20Library/11.%20Outcomes%20Based%20Resourcing%20-%20Project%20Update%20Report%20-%20Q3%202023-24.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=BxlGBb
https://lancastercc.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/Intranet-Projects/Projects%20Library/11.%20Outcomes%20Based%20Resourcing%20-%20Project%20Update%20Report%20-%20Q3%202023-24.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=BxlGBb
https://lancastercc.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/Intranet-Projects/Projects%20Library/04.%20UKSPF%20Project%20Update%20Report%20Q3%2023-24.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=y5txCv
https://lancastercc.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/Intranet-Projects/Projects%20Library/04.%20UKSPF%20Project%20Update%20Report%20Q3%2023-24.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=y5txCv
https://lancastercc.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/Intranet-Projects/Projects%20Library/09.%20High%20Capacity%20Fibre%20Cable%20Network%20Provision%20-%20Project%20Update%20Report%20-%20Q3%2023-24.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=jt2LsC
https://lancastercc.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/Intranet-Projects/Projects%20Library/09.%20High%20Capacity%20Fibre%20Cable%20Network%20Provision%20-%20Project%20Update%20Report%20-%20Q3%2023-24.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=jt2LsC
https://lancastercc.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/Intranet-Projects/Projects%20Library/09.%20High%20Capacity%20Fibre%20Cable%20Network%20Provision%20-%20Project%20Update%20Report%20-%20Q3%2023-24.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=jt2LsC


 

 

 

CABINET  

 
Review of the Consultation on Landlord Licensing and the 

enforcement of housing standards in the West End of 
Morecambe.  

 
9th April 2024 

Report of Chief Officer Housing and Property  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To review the outcome of the public consultation on the introduction of licensing in a defined 
area in the West End of Morecambe and make a decision on the approach to enforcement of 
housing standards. 
 

Key Decision 
 

 Non-Key Decision X Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

 

Date of notice of forthcoming 
key decision 

26th March 2024 

This report is public.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF Councillor Caroline Jackson 
 
 
(1) Note the outcome of the public consultation on the proposal to introduce 
landlord licensing in a defined area in the West End of Morecambe.  
 
(2) Agree to not implementing landlord licensing but to concentrate on a more 
intelligence led, targeted enforcement approach.  
 
(3)  Agree to a public consultation on the introduction of a Good Landlords Charter 
 
(4) Agree to the commissioning of a full stock condition survey to support the 
work in the Homes Strategy.   
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Selective Licensing is a regulatory scheme implemented by local authorities to 
improve the quality of private rented housing in specific areas. Under selective licensing, 
landlords must obtain a license from the local council to legally rent out their properties 
within a designated area. These areas are typically identified as having significant problems 
with housing standards, antisocial behaviour or low demand for housing. Additional licensing 
is another tool used to regulate houses in multiple occupation (HMOs) beyond those already 
covered by mandatory licensing requirements.  
 
1.2 To obtain a licence, landlords must meet certain criteria, which may include property 
management standards, tenant vetting procedures and adherence to safety regulations. 

Page 9 Agenda Item 8



Landlords must also pass a fit and proper person test. Failure to comply with the licensing 
requirements can result in penalties such as fines or prosecution.  
 
1.3 The aim of licensing is to raise property standards, enhance tenant safety and well-
being and tackle issues such as overcrowding, poor maintenance and anti-social behaviour 
within rental pr
[...]
nd 
training programs for landlords on their responsibilities. Offer support services 
such as access to professional advice and guidance to help landlords meet 
regulatory requirements and maintain high standards.  
 

4.2.3 Risk Based Inspections 
Risk based inspections. Conduct targeted inspections based on risk rather 
than blanket licensing requirements.  
 

4.2.4 Tenant Empowerment 
Providing tenants with information about their rights and avenues for reporting 
concerns, and working with advocacy groups.  
 

4.2.5 Enforcement.  
Continue to use a graduated enforcement approach starting with informal 
warnings to remedy issues, then escalate actions for persistent offenders 
including fines, penalties and legal action. Steps are underway to increase the 
housing capacity in legal services.  
 

4.2.6 Stakeholder Collaboration:  
Foster collaboration between regulatory authorities, housing advocacy groups 
and other stakeholders. Engage landlords and tenants in the development 
and implementation of enforcement strategies to ensure their effectiveness.  
 

4.2.6 Stock Condition Survey 

Page 12

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/guide-to-the-renters-reform-bill


Lancaster City Council’s most recent stock condition survey was in 2004. An 
updated survey would be of wider benefit in delivering on the Council’s Home 
Strategy and could also be used to highlight areas for intervention. A pot of 
externally awarded funding has been identified to commission a full stock 
condition survey.  
 

 
5 Options and Options Analysis [including risk assessment] 

 
Option 1: Do nothing 
 
Option 2: Introduce a selective landlord licensing scheme in the West End of 
Morecambe.  
 
Option 3: Update an alternative enforcement approach, build on landlord and tenant 
engagement and explore the introduction of a Good Landlord Charter 

 

 Option 1:  Do 
Nothing 

Option 2: Introduce 
a selective landlord 
licensing scheme in 
the West End of 
Morecambe 

Option 3: Update 
an alternative 
enforcement 
approach, build on 
landlord and tenant 
engagement and 
explore the 
introduction of a 
Good Landlord 
Charter 
 

Advantages 
 

 
The council 
operates a minimum 
service to meet its 
statutory obligation. 
No additional costs 

Intelligence 
gathering will 
identify all privately 
rented properties 
and prepare for the 
possible introduction 
of a landlord 
register.  
 
The need for a 
licence holder will 
identify a 
responsible person 
for each property.  
 
All licence holders 
will have to meet a 
fit and proper person 
test  
 
A properly 
administered 
licensing scheme 
should be cost 
neutral to the council 
but deliver positive 
benefits to the 

Intelligence 
gathering will 
identify all privately 
rented properties 
and prepare for the 
possible introduction 
of a landlord 
register.  
 
Not restricted by 
licensing legislation  
 

Targeting of problem 
properties/landlords 
rather than blanket 
approach  
 

Takes into account 
feedback from the 
consultation.  
 
Avoids risk of 
contributing to a 
reduction in supply 
of housing in the 
PRS.  
 

Page 13



housing stock and 
local area.  
 
Residents, potential 
residents and 
investors will be 
reassured of the 
council’s 
commitment to 
making 
improvements to the 
private rented 
sector.  
 
A licensing scheme 
would complement 
existing 
regeneration 
programmes. 
 
 
 
 

Avoids risk of 
additional costs 
being passed onto 
tenants with 
associated risk of 
homelessness.  
 
Avoids risk of 
stigmatising the area 
but promotes 
positive renting.  
 

Consistent with 
enforcement outside 
the defined 
boundary where a 
landlord owns 
properties 
elsewhere in the 
district.  
 
Builds on links and 
collaboration with 
responsible 
landlords 
 
Provides advice and 
support for tenants 
and landlords 
 
 

Disadvantages 
 

Missed opportunity 
to use additional 
powers to improve 
housing conditions 
in the West End.  
 
Investors interested 
in Morecambe may 
not be reassured of 
the council’s 
commitment to 
improvement of the 
area as a whole.  
 
Problems continue 
to increase 

The scheme is 
restricted to one 
area. The boundary 
is not flexible.  
 
Licensing is 
restricted to five 
years.  
 
Administering a 
licensing scheme 
might take 
resources away 
from supporting 
landlords and 
tenants.  
 
Targets all landlords 
irrespective of their 
history of 
compliance, so time 
will be spent 
licensing good 
landlords. 

No revenue raised 
from licensing fees 
so must be covered 
by existing resource.  
 
Miss out on the 
opportunity to use 
additional legal 
powers from 
licensing. 
 
Membership of a 
landlord register is 
currently voluntary, 
and the legislation to 
make it mandatory 
might not be 
implemented.  
 

Membership of a 
Good Landlord 
Charter is voluntary.  
 

Page 14



 
Risk of alienation of 
private landlords.  
 
 
 

Risks 
 

Failure to meet the 
corporate priority to 
improve the quality 
of accommodation.  
 
Escalation of issues 
without additional 
resource to tackle 
them. 

Decrease of supply 
and alienation of 
private landlords.  
 
Risk of encouraging 
private landlords to 
leave the market 
resulting in a 
decrease in supply 
of PRS and 
associated increase 
in homelessness.  
 
Increase in 
difficulties for 
tenants in finding 
accommodation and 
an associated 
increase in 
homelessness.  
 
Costs of scheme to 
landlords passed on 
to tenants in 
increased rent, 
when rents are 
already high.  
 
Enforcement 
requirements are 
difficult to predict 
and could result in 
additional cost 
burden to the 
Council.  
 
Landlord and other 
opposition could 
make it difficult to 
deliver the scheme   
 
Problems identified 
in the proposed area 
could displace 
elsewhere with no 
specific resource 
available to address 
this.  
 

Relies on 
collaboration with 
good landlords.   
 
Low take up of Good 
Landlord Charter.  
 
Enforcement 
requirements are 
difficult to predict 
and could result in 
additional cost 
burden to the 
Council.  
 
 
 

Page 15



Complaints from 
landlords about 
increased 
regulation.  
 
Stigmatisation of the 
area. 
Discouragement of 
investment in the 
defined area.  
 
Costs to defend a 
scheme if faced with 
judicial review 
 

  
6.0 Officer Preferred Option (and comments) 
 
The officer preferred option is option 3 as this builds on work to develop relationships with 
private landlords and tenants to maximise the supply of good quality, affordable 
accommodation, and concentrates resource where it is most needed.  
 
7.0 Conclusion 
 
While any form of landlord licensing may initially appear to be a straightforward solution to 
improving standards in the private rented sector, its implementation comes with significant 
drawbacks including administrative burdens, and potential unintended consequences such 
as disincentivising landlords from participating in the market and passing on costs to tenants.  
 
By contrast, a targeted approach offers a more nuanced and flexible strategy for addressing 
non-compliance and poor standards as well as safeguarding tenants’ rights. By focusing 
resources on properties with a history of compliance or safety concerns, this approach can 
achieve improvements in housing standards without burdening compliant landlords.   
 
This approach proposed fosters a culture of cooperation and shared responsibility among 
landlords, tenants, and other stakeholders.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
Health and Happy Communities – Access to Quality Housing 
 
A Co-operative, Kind and Responsive Council – Partnership, Listening and Empathy 
 
Lancaster City Council – Homes Strategy 2020-2025 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Human Resources, Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
 

Page 16



Diversity – There is a risk that the designation of a licensing scheme would have an adverse 
impact on people on low income and with insecure housing tenure. This may still be the case 
with a targeted enforcement approach, but the impact would be reduced.  
 
Human Rights – There will be no impact if the implementation is undertaken correctly.  
 
Community Safety – The proposed approach should have a positive impact on community 
safety.  
 
Sustainability – None.  
 
Rural proofing – None. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Any enforcement should be taken in line with existing enforcement policies and, where 
necessary, input from legal services. Capacity within legal services for housing litigation is 
being increased.  
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
The revenue budget for 2024/25 assumes income from Selective Licensing fees, off-set by 
additional staffing costs.  As income generated through licence fees should be on a cost-
recovery basis, over the period of the licence, the financial impact of all options presented 
should be cost neutral.  Therefore, if the Officer Preferred Option (option 3) is approved, any 
additional resource requirement must be funded from within existing revenue budgets. 
 
The full stock condition survey (expected to cost in the region of £100K) can be funded from 
external grants, received in part to aid the provision of good quality, affordable housing for 
those settling in the UK.  It would facilitate intelligence gathering to allow targeting of support 
towards poor quality properties and support the release of empty homes to increase the supply 
of private sector housing locally. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces: 
 
None 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The S151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Good Landlord Charter - Greater Manchester 
Combined Authority (greatermanchester-
ca.gov.uk) 
 

Contact Officer:  Fiona Macle
[...]
 require all landlords of privately rented accommodation within the 

designated area to make an application to the local authority for a licence.   

Licences will last for a five year period, and will include a fit and proper person test as well 

as licence conditions. There will be a charge for the licence.  

 

All members of the public are invited to comment on the proposal as part of this 10 week 

consultation. 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 48



31 
 

7.0 References 

 

1. Census 2021 results – Census 2021 

Census 2021 results - Census 2021 

 

2. Census 2011 results – Census 2011 

2011 Census - Office for National Statistics (ons.gov.uk) 

 

3. Selective and Additional Licensing in Morecambe: Feasibility Study, Jared Williams 2017 

 

4. Lancaster City Council Cabinet Report 20/3/2018 

www.lancaster.gov.uk   

 
5. Lancaster City Council Homes Strategy 2020 – 2025 

Housing strategy - Lancaster City Council 

 

6. Lancaster City Council Homelessness Strategy, 2020 – 2023 

Homelessness Strategy 2020-23 (1).pdf 

 

7. The Housing Act 2004 

Housing Act 2004 (legislation.gov.uk) 

 

8. Selective licensing in the private rented sector – A Guide for local authorities 

Title (publishing.service.gov.uk) 

 

9. The Housing Act 2004: Licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation and Selective Licensing of 

Other Residential Accommodation (England) General Approval 2015 

The Housing Act 2004: Licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation and Selective Licensing of 

Other Residential Accommodation (England) General Approval 2015 - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

 

10. Lancaster City Council West End Masterplan 

West End Masterplan - Lancaster City Council 

 

11. Lancashire County Council Research 

Research - Lancashire County Council 

 

12. Police UK 

Home | Police.uk (www.police.uk) 

 

13. The Migration Observatory 

Home - Migration Observatory - The Migration Observatory (ox.ac.uk) 

 

14. Chief Medical Officer’s annual report 2021: health in co
[...]
esponse(s), 48 skipped)
Question type: Essay Question

Survey : Survey Report for 17 September 2023 to 16 October 2023

Page 11 of 11

Page 204


	Agenda
	7 Projects and Performance: Q3 2023-24
	Appendix A - Q3 Performance Report 2023-24 - Intranet
	Appendix B - 2023-24 Q3 Projects Report Intranet

	8 Review of the Consultation on Landlord Licensing and the enforcement of housing standards in the West End of Morecambe.
	The Case for Licensing in Morecambe
	Summary document for consultation
	Online Consultation Summary Report redacted
	Door to Door survey summary report






Minutes of the meeting


 CABINET  
6.00 P.M.  16TH APRIL 2024 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Phillip Black (Chair), Caroline Jackson, Joanne Ainscough, 

Gina Dowding, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Peter Jackson, Catherine Potter, 
Nick Wilkinson and Jason Wood 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillor Jean Parr 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Davies Chief Executive 
 Luke Gorst Chief Officer - Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 Paul Thompson Chief Officer - Resources and Section 151 Officer 
 Joanne Wilkinson Chief Officer - Housing and Property 
 Liz Bateson Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 
94 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 7 March 2024 were approved as a correct 

record. 
  
95 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE LEADER  
 
 The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business. 
  
96 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 The following Councillors declared an interest in Agenda Item 8:   Review of the 

Consultation on Landlord Licensing and the enforcement of housing standards in the 
West End of Morecambe. 
 

 Councillor Potter declared an interest in view of her being a private landlord but 
not with a property in the West End 

 

 Councillor Wilkinson declared an interest in view of him being an HMO landlord 
but not with a property in the West End 

 

 Councillor Hamilton-Cox declared an interest in view of him being a landlord but 
not with property in the West End. 

 

 Councillor Ainscough declared an interest in view of her son being in privately 
rented accommodation in the West End. 

  
97 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
 Members were advised that there had been no requests to speak at the meeting in 

accordance with Cabinet’s agreed procedure. 
  



CABINET 16TH APRIL 2024 
 

98 PROJECTS AND PERFORMANCE: Q3 2023-24  
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Hamilton-Cox) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Executive to provide an update on performance 
and projects during Quarter 3 of 2023-24 (October – December 2023). 
 
No options were provided as the report was for commenting and noting.  Cabinet 
welcomed the revisions that officers had made to the presentation of the reports .  It was 
noted that the range of indicators would be reviewed, and suggestions were made for 
inclusion in future reports including progress on Whitelund, B&B figures and the 
inclusion of a project summary. 
 
Resolved  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
Monitoring of strategic projects and key performance indicators provides a link between 
the Council Plan 24-27 by providing progress updates. 

  
99 REVIEW OF THE CONSULTATION ON LANDLORD LICENSING AND THE 

ENFORCEMENT OF HOUSING STANDARDS IN THE WEST END OF MORECAMBE.  
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Caroline Jackson) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Officer Housing and Property to review the 
outcome of the public consultation on the introduction of licensing in a defined area in 
the West End of Morecambe and make a decision on the approach to enforcement of 
housing standards. 
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option, 
were set out in the report as follows: 
 
Option 1: Do nothing  
 
Option 2: Introduce a selective landlord licensing scheme in the West End of 
Morecambe.  
 
Option 3: Update an alternative enforcement approach, build on landlord and tenant 
engagement and explore the introduction of a Good Landlord Charter. 
 

 Option 1: Do 
Nothing 

Option 2: Introduce a 
selective landlord 
licensing scheme in 
the West End of 
Morecambe 

Option 3: Update 
an alternative 
enforcement 
approach, build on 
landlord and 
tenant 
engagement and 
explore the 
introduction of a 



CABINET 16TH APRIL 2024 
 

Good Landlord 
Charter 

Advantages The council operates 
a minimum service 
to meet its statutory 
obligation. No 
additional costs 

Intelligence gathering 
will identify all 
privately rented 
properties and 
prepare for the 
possible introduction 
of a landlord register.  
 
The need for a licence 
holder will identify a 
responsible person for 
each property.  
 
All licence holders will 
have to meet a fit and 
proper person test. 
 
 A properly 
administered licensing 
scheme should be 
cost neutral to the 
council but deliver 
positive benefits to 
the 
housing stock and 
local area.  
 
Residents, potential 
residents and 
investors will be 
reassured of the 
council’s commitment 
to making 
improvements to the 
private rented sector.  
 
A licensing scheme 
would complement 
existing regeneration 
programmes. 

Intelligence 
gathering will 
identify all 
privately rented 
properties and 
prepare for the 
possible 
introduction of a 
landlord register.  
 
Not restricted by 
licensing 
legislation  
 
Targeting of 
problem 
properties/landlord
s rather than 
blanket approach 
 
 Takes into 
account feedback 
from the 
consultation.  
 
Avoids risk of 
contributing to a 
reduction in supply 
of housing in the 
PRS. 
Avoids risk of 
additional costs 
being passed onto 
tenants with 
associated risk of 
homelessness.  
 
Avoids risk of 
stigmatising the 
area but promotes 
positive renting.  
 
Consistent with 
enforcement 
outside the 
defined boundary 
where a landlord 
owns properties 
elsewhere in the 
district.  



CABINET 16TH APRIL 2024 
 

 
Builds on links and 
collaboration with 
responsible 
landlords 
 
 Provides advice 
and support for 
tenants and 
landlords 
 
 

Disadvantag
es 

Missed opportunity 
to use additional 
powers to improve 
housing conditions 
in the West End.  
 
Investors interested 
in Morecambe may 
not be reassured of 
the council’s 
commitment to 
improvement of the 
area as a whole.  
 
Problems continue 
to increase 

The scheme is 
restricted to one area. 
The boundary is not 
flexible.  
 
Licensing is restricted 
to five years.  
 
Administering a 
licensing scheme 
might take resources 
away from supporting 
landlords and tenants.  
 
Targets all landlords 
irrespective of their 
history of compliance, 
so time will be spent 
licensing good 
landlords. 
 
Risk of alienation of 
private landlords. 

No revenue raised 
from licensing fees 
so must be 
covered by 
existing resource.  
 
Miss out on the 
opportunity to use 
additional legal 
powers from 
licensing.  
 
Membership of a 
landlord register is 
currently 
voluntary, and the 
legislation to make 
it mandatory might 
not be 
implemented.  
 
Membership of a 
Good Landlord 
Charter is 
voluntary. 

Risks Failure to meet the 
corporate priority to 
improve the quality 
of accommodation.  
 
Escalation of issues 
without additional 
resource to tackle 
them. 

Decrease of supply 
and alienation of 
private landlords.  
 
Risk of encouraging 
private landlords to 
leave the market 
resulting in a 
decrease in supply of 
PRS and associated 
increase in 
homelessness.  
 
Increase in difficulties 
for tenants in finding 

Relies on 
collaboration with 
good landlords.  
 
Low take up of 
Good Landlord 
Charter.  
 
Enforcement 
requirements are 
difficult to predict 
and could result in 
additional cost 
burden to the 
Council. 



CABINET 16TH APRIL 2024 
 

accommodation and 
an associated 
increase in 
homelessness.  
 
Costs of scheme to 
landlords passed on 
to tenants in 
increased rent, when 
rents are already 
high.  
 
Enforcement 
requirements are 
difficult to predict and 
could result in 
additional cost burden 
to the Council.  
 
Landlord and other 
opposition could 
make it difficult to 
deliver the scheme  
 
Problems identified in 
the proposed area 
could displace 
elsewhere with no 
specific resource 
available to address 
this. 
 
Complaints from 
landlords about 
increased regulation.  
 
Stigmatisation of the 
area.  
 
Discouragement of 
investment in the 
defined area.  
 
Costs to defend a 
scheme if faced with 
judicial review 

 
The officer preferred option is option 3 as this builds on work to develop relationships 
with private landlords and tenants to maximise the supply of good quality, affordable 
accommodation, and concentrates resource where it is most needed. 
 
Councillor Caroline Jackson proposed, seconded by Councillor Hamilton-Cox:- 



CABINET 16TH APRIL 2024 
 

 
“That the recommendations, as set out in the report, be approved.” 
 
By way of an amendment, which was accepted as a friendly amendment, Councillor 
Wood proposed a revision to the wording of recommendation (2) with the insertion of ‘at 
this time from this consultation’ after ‘landlord licensing’. 
 
By way of a further friendly amendment Councillor Ainscough proposed an additional 
recommendation ‘that Cabinet agree to the development of an action plan that will be 
reported back to Cabinet.”  This was accepted as a friendly amendment by Councillor 
Caroline Jackson. 
 
After further discussion Councillor Wood proposed that recommendation (3) be revised 
with the words ‘ agree to a public consultation on’ replaced with “to co-develop and 
agree to’ the introduction of a Good Landlords Charter.  This was also accepted as a 
friendly amendment. 
 
Councillors then voted on the recommendations, as amended:- 
 
Resolved: 
 
(8 Members (Councillors Ainscough, Dowding, Hamilton-Cox, Caroline Jackson, 
Peter Jackson, Potter, Wilkinson and Wood) voted in favour, and 1 Member 
(Councillor Phillip Black) voted against.) 
 
(1)  That Cabinet notes the outcome of the public consultation on the proposal to 

introduce landlord licensing in a defined area in the West End of Morecambe.  
 
(2)  That Cabinet agrees to not implementing landlord licensing at this time from this 

consultation, but to concentrate on a more intelligence led, targeted enforcement 
approach.  

 
(3)  That approval be given to co-develop and agree to the introduction of a Good 

Landlords Charter. 
 
(4)  That Cabinet agrees to the commissioning of a full stock condition survey to 

support the work in the Homes Strategy. 
 
(5) That approval be given to the development of an action plan that will be reported 

back to Cabinet.   
 
Officer responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Chief Officer Housing and Property 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
While any form of landlord licensing may initially appear to be a straightforward solution 
to improving standards in the private rented sector, its implementation comes with 
significant drawbacks including administrative burdens, and potential unintended 
consequences such as disincentivising landlords from participating in the market and 
passing on costs to tenants. By contrast, a targeted approach offers a more nuanced 



CABINET 16TH APRIL 2024 
 

and flexible strategy for addressing non-compliance and poor standards as well as 
safeguarding tenants’ rights. By focusing resources on properties with a history of 
compliance or safety concerns, this approach can achieve improvements in housing 
standards without burdening compliant landlords. This approach proposed fosters a 
culture of cooperation and shared responsibility among landlords, tenants, and other 
stakeholders. 
 
The decision is consistent with the Council Plan: 
 
Health and Happy Communities – Access to Quality Housing A Co-operative, Kind and 
Responsive Council – Partnership, Listening and Empathy  
Lancaster City Council – Homes Strategy 2020-2025 

 
  

 
 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.27 p.m.) 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Liz Bateson, Democratic Support - email ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 

 
 
 
MINUTES PUBLISHED ON THURSDAY 18 APRIL, 2024.   
 
EFFECTIVE DATE FOR IMPLEMENTING THE DECISIONS CONTAINED IN THESE MINUTES: 
FRIDAY 26 APRIL, 2024.   
 
 

 


